
 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
 
21 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Appointments and Staffing Committee will be held in Town Hall, 
Market Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 29th March, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of 
the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 HR Policy (Pages 9 - 26) 

 (Report of the Head of HR and Organisational Development) 
 

5 Climate Change Officer (Pages 27 - 32) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

6 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and/or 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 
 

7 Housing Regulator & High-Rise Co-ordinator Post (Pages 33 - 42) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, S Doyle, R Pritchard, M Summers and J Wadrup. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th JANUARY 2023 
 
 
Present: Councillors J Oates S Doyle, R Pritchard, M Summers and 

J Wadrup 

 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), Tina Mustafa (Assistant 
Director Neighbourhoods), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets) and Jackie 
Noble (Head HR and Organisational Development) 
 

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Wadrup) 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

27 HR POLICIES  
 
Report of the Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development to 
update members regarding the updating or development of 9 HR policies.  
 
RESOLVED  That the Committee 

 

1. Approved the policies for immediate implementation. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
28 PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

26 January 2023 

 

 

2 
 

Report of the Head of Human Resources  & Organisational Development to 
update members regarding the development of a People and Organisational 
Development Strategy 2022 – 2025 and associated action plan. 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee 

 
 approved the People and Organisational Development (POD) 

Strategy and action plan.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor S 
Doyle) 

 
29 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
 “That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 and /or 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing 
the information to the public” 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
  
 

30 STAFFING FOR DISABLED ADAPTATIONS SERVICE  
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee 

  
Approved the three recommendations in the report 

  
  
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 

Pritchard) 
 

31 TRANSFORMATION - NEIGHBOURHOOD IMPACT TEAM  
 
 
RESOLVED That the Committee 

 
 Approved the two recommendations in the report 
  
  
 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor M 

Page 6



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

26 January 2023 

 

 

3 
 

Summers) 
 
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments and Staffing Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 
 

Report of the Head of HR and OD 
 
 

HR Policy 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
To update members regarding the development of a new HR policy, Onboarding. 
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the policy is formally approved for immediate implementation. 

Executive Summary 
New employees offer a unique opportunity to give feedback on the induction and onboarding 
process, this also fits with employee engagement.  Ensuring new starters are happy and 
engaged is hugely important and enables Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) to identify early 
concerns so that the process can be improved.   
 
The new Onboarding policy has been developed as an action from the ‘People and OD 
strategy action plan’ which aims to both improve the recruitment experience and increase 
employee engagement.  With feedback, the induction and onboarding experience for new 
employees to Tamworth Borough Council will be enhanced and its aim is to make new 
employees feel welcome, valued and settled into their new role.  This then forms the basis 
from which they can quickly get up to speed, perform their duties effectively and begin to 
make a contribution to their team, their department and Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
The policy covers the period from preboarding (from the time the applicant accepts the job 
offer to their commencement date) to the end of their six month probationary period.   
 
The Onboarding survey contained in the policy will be sent to new employees for feedback 
after one week, one month, three months and six months service.  The data will be assessed 
in order to improve the recruitment and onboarding experience. 
 
Options Considered 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
There are no resource implications for implementing the new policy, the additional work will 
be absorbed within the HR team. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
None. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Equalities Implications 
None. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
None. 
 
 
Background Information 
HR policies are reviewed on a 3 year cycle to ensure they are legally compliant, meet best 
practice and are clear for employees.  All policies have undergone consultation with the 
recognised Trace Unions. 
 
 
Report Author 
Jackie Noble – Head HR and Organisational Development 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
None. 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Onboarding 

Page 10



Onboarding

 

 1 of 15 

 
 

 
 

Onboarding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Status: Draft 
 

Document Ref: HRPOL -  
 
 

Originator: Jackie Noble 
 

Updated: Jackie Noble 
 

Owner: Anica Goodwin 
 

Version: 01.01.01 
 

Date:  March 2023   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approved by Corporate Management Team / Appointments and Staffing  

 
Classification: SEC1 - Routine 

Page 11



Onboarding

 

 2 of 15 

Document Location 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document owner is the 
HR manager. 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete; an electronic copy will be available on 
Tamworth Borough Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before using.   
Revision History 

Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

01.01.01 First Draft New policy 

 
Approvals Creation and Major Change 

Name Title Approved 

TULG 3 February 2023   

Appointment & 
Staffing Committee 

29 March 2023  

 
Approvals Minor Change and Scheduled 
[...]
ms 

  Not a factor 

Those with Mental Health 
issues 

  Not a factor 

Those with Physical Health 
issues 

  Not a factor 

Other (Please Detail) 
 

   

 

Part 4 – Risk Assessment 
From evidence given from previous question, please detail what measures or 
changes will be put in place to mitigate adverse implications 

Impact Area 
 

Details of the Impact Action to reduce risk 

Eg:  Families Families no longer 
supported which may 
lead to a reduced 
standard of living & 
subsequent health 
issues 

Signposting to other services.  Look 
to external funding opportunities.  

   

   

   

   

 
 

Page 24



Onboarding

 

 25 of 15 

 
Part 5 - Action Plan and Review  
 
Detail in the plan below, actions that you have identified in your CIA, which will eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and/or 
foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 

Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Covalent 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appointments and Staffing Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 
 

Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration 
 
 

Climate Change Officer 
 
 
Exempt Information 
Not applicable 
 
 
Purpose 
To agree a new post to assist with the delivery of the Net Zero transformational 
corporate project in response to the Borough Council’s Climate Change Declaration.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Approves the creation of the Climate Change post – Grade G – 3 years.  

 
Executive Summary 
The Borough Council declared a Climate Change Emergency in November 2019 and has 
recently defined the workstream at a corporate level as a transformational corporate project. 
[...]
mation regarding 

the level of investment in the fossil fuel industry that any of our investments have.  

 

The baseline report provides a good foundation upon which focus ongoing workload. The 

Second Step is the delivery of an action plan which seeks to: 

 
a) establish the feasibility of the solution (s) 

b) Provide a cost/benefit analysis assessing financial implications along with the 

effectiveness of potential solutions to inform future investment strategies.  

c) A timeline of how the Council will achieve its net-zero carbon status by 2050 

indicating key decision milestones necessary to achieve Government Targets; 

d) Deliver against bullet points 1, 5 and 6 from the November 2019 recommendation 

namely to: 

 
o Make the Council’s activities net zero carbon by 2050 with an aspiration to 

achieve 2030 should the council be financially able to do so; 

 

Page 29



o Provide supporting information that will assist with future budget cycles and 

the investment strategy to take into account the actions the council will take to 

address this emergency.  

 

o The quantification of budget requirements fulfils bullet point 6.  

 
The timeline for the delivery of Step 2 will be dictated by the complexity of the action plan 
and the resources required to prepare it alongside other corporate priorities, At Cabinet in 
October it was agreed that Step 2 will be delivered by an external consultancy, procured 
through a competitive tendering process by the end of December 2024. 
 
Report Author 
Anna Miller – Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration 
 

Page 30



JOB PROFILE: CLIMATE CHANGE OFFICER 
 

Grade G 

Job Purpose  
 

• Reporting to the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration, to 
assist with the preparation of a Climate Change Action Plan and the 
subsequent delivery of actions/tasks/milestones therein to ensure 
that the Council achieves Net Zero Carbon. 
  

• To assist with the delivery of the baseline report already prepared to 
en
[...]
vely, both orally and 
in writing, to a range of audiences  

• Ability to interpret complex data; high level literacy and numeracy; good report 
writing and presentation skills 

• Ability to lead and contribute effectively at meetings 

• Influencing and negotiating skills 

• Ability to manage, control and schedule budget and resources 

• Ability to interpret and produce technical specifications 

• Ability to keep accurate records according to agreed systems 

• Ability to manage conflicting demands 

• Organisational and interpersonal skills 

• Consistent attention to detail  

P
age 31



• To develop bids and business plans in pursuit of funding to support 
Climate Change actions 

 

• Ability to work on own initiative, operate effectively as a team member and work 
in partnership with other officers from the Council and external organisations 

• Ability to supervise consultants  
 

Strategy/Policy Development 
 

• Contribute to the development of policy in relation to Climate 
Change.  

Attributes             

• Self-reliant, initiator, motivator, finisher 

• Personal credibility with a high degree of integrity  

• Resilient and resourceful in the face of conflict and uncertainty  

• Commands the confidence of other officers 
 

Additional Duties 

• Be able to work evening, weekends and/or bank holidays to carry out consultations or attend Committee meetings 

• Any other reasonable duties commensurate with the grade and general nature of the post 
 

 

P
age 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 HR Policy
	Appendix 1 Onboarding Policy

	5 Climate Change Officer
	Appendix 1 Climate Change Officer

	7 Housing Regulator & High-Rise Co-ordinator Post
	Appendix 1 Housing Regulation & High-Rise Co-ordinator Job profile




Minutes of the meeting

32

33

34

35

CYATAVANANAVS
NS TAVAVAVAVAV]

%

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING

COMMITTEE
HELD ON 29th MARCH 2023

Present: Councillors J Oates (Chair), S Doyle, R Pritchard, M Summers
and J Wadrup

The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director
Organisation), Anna Miller (Assistant Director — Growth & Regeneration), Tina
Mustafa (Assistant Director Neighbourhoods) and Jackie Noble (Head HR and
Organisational Development)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 26™ January 2023 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Summers)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

HR POLICY

Report of the Head of HR and OD to update Members regarding the development
of a new HR policy, Onboarding.

RESOLVED: that Committee
approved the policy for immediate implementation.

(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor
J Oates)



36

37

38

Appointments and Staffing 29 March 2023
Committee

CLIMATE CHANGE OFFICER

Report of the Assistant Director — Growth & Regeneration to agree the creation of
a new post to assist with the delivery of the Net Zero transformational corporate
project in response to the Borough Council’s Climate Change Declaration.

RESOLVED: that Committee

approved the creation of the Climate Change post, Grade G
— 3 years.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor
M Summers)
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and/or 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended).
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Summers)
HOUSING REGULATOR & HIGH-RISE CO-ORDINATOR POST
RESOLVED That the Committee
Approved the recommendation in the report

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by
Councillor J Oates)

Chair




